
MEETING: Penistone Area Council
DATE: Thursday, 4 October 2018
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Council Chamber, Penistone Town Hall

AGENDA

1  Declarations of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests  

Minutes and notes

2  Minutes of the Penistone Area Council meeting held on 19th July, 2018 
(Pac.04.10.2018/2)  (Pages 3 - 8)

3  Notes from the Penistone East and West Ward Alliance held on 26th July, and 6th 
September, 2018 (Pac.04.10.2018/3)  (Pages 9 - 12)

Performance

4  Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Pac.04.10.2018/4)  (Pages 13 - 16)

5  Interim Performance Report (Pac.04.10.2018/5)  (Pages 17 - 42)

Items for discussion

6  Procurement and Financial Update (Pac.04.10.2018/6)  (Pages 43 - 48)

7  Safer Neighbourhood Service Update (Pac.04.10.2018/7)  

8  Section 106 Update (Pac.04.10.2018/8)  

To: Chair and Members of Penistone Area Council:-

Councillors Barnard (Chair), David Griffin, Hand-Davis, Kitching, Millner and Wilson

Area Council Support Officers:

David Shepherd, Penistone Area Council Senior Management Link Officer
Elaine Equeall, Penistone Area Council Manager
Kate Faulkes, Head of Service, Stronger Communities
Peter Mirfin, Council Governance Officer

Please contact Peter Mirfin on email governance@barnsley.gov.uk

Wednesday, 26 September 2018

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



MEETING: Penistone Area Council
DATE: Thursday, 19 July 2018
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Council Chamber, Penistone Town Hall

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors Barnard (Chair), David Griffin, Hand-Davis, 
Kitching, Millner and Wilson.

10 Declarations of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests 

No Members declared an interest in any item on the agenda.

11 Minutes of the Penistone Area Council meeting held on 7th June, 2018 
(Pac.19.07.2018/2) 

The Area Council received the minutes of the previous meeting held on 7th June, 
2018.

An update was provided on the Penistone Alehouse project, with it entering the 
next stage of development.  Volunteers with expertise were being sought in order 
to consider proposals and support with obtaining the potential accommodation 
which had recently been identified.  A meeting had been arranged to take place 
on 8th August to discuss the latest developments.

Members heard how the Community Car Scheme was now being more widely 
promoted.

Members heard how the procurement for Penistone Matters had now concluded. 
Due to delays the next edition was expected to be published in Autumn, not 
Summer as previously planned. Members were encouraged to forward any ideas 
for articles.  It was noted that copy deadlines would be shorter with the new 
supplier, and therefore content was likely to be more current.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Penistone Area Council meeting held on the 
7th June, 2018 be approved as a true and correct record.

12 Notes from the Penistone East and West Ward Alliance held on 17th May,  
and 14th June, 2018  (Pac.19.07.2018/3) 

The meeting received the notes from the Penistone East and West Ward Alliance 
held on 17th May and 14th June, 2018.

Members made enquiries in relation to the planters in front of Penistone Town 
Hall, and heard that the current plans were for community groups to remove and 
repurpose these, with the Paramount taking responsibility for those in front of the 
cinema.

RESOLVED that the notes from the Penistone East and West Ward Alliance held 
on 17th May and 14th June, 2018 be received.

Page 3

Pac.04.10.2018/2



2

13 Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Pac.19.07.2018/4) 

A report on the levels Ward Alliance Fund expenditure was considered, and it 
was noted that just over £2,000 remained to allocate from a budget of £20,000 
for the financial year.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

14 Performance Report Q1 (Pac.19.07.2018/5) 

The item was introduced by the Area Council Manager, and it was noted that 
many projects had come to an end at the close of quarter 4.  However, 
information was still outstanding in relation to a number of Working Together 
Fund grants, including those given to the Roundtable and Trans Pennine Trail 
Volunteers. 

The attention of Members was drawn to the numbers of Adult Volunteers, which 
had increased significantly in the previous quarter.  This was largely due to the 
work of Twiggs.  Members also noted the significant increase in the numbers of 
young people volunteering. Though the Area Council did no longer fund any 
direct intervention with young people, the increase in numbers were attributed to 
work of Twiggs and the intergenerational work undertaken by AGE UK.

Members also noted the significant increase in the value of volunteering, which 
was in part due to increases in numbers, but also due to the increase in hourly 
rate now attributed.

The Area Council Manager provided an overview of the performance of DIAL, 
noting that demand was now being managed effectively, but that there was still 
the need to produce a leaflet with useful telephone numbers to assist those 
waiting.

With regards to the contract with Twiggs Grounds Maintenance, the team were 
making significant progress with many other organisations involved, including 
schools and businesses.  Members heard how good progress was being made in 
relation to the roll out of Incredible Edible in Penistone.

The service delivered by AGE UK was performing well, with ‘sloppy slipper’ 
events being an effective way of engaging residents in outlying areas.  Future 
events planned would look towards planning for winter including measures to 
tackle cold homes, safety in the home, and wellbeing, which can be linked to 
excess winter deaths.

Members noted that Sporting Penistone had made progress on training, but that 
there was still more to be made.  Feedback was also provided on Penistone FM, 
which had been instrumental in upskilling both younger and older people.  The 
role of the radio station in increasing awareness of what was happening in the 
community was also acknowledged, with increased audiences at both football 
and cricket matches showing its impact.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

Page 4



3

15 Penistone Market (Pac.19.07.2018/6) 

Maria Cotton, Group Leader – Markets, and Robert Cawthrow, Market Rents and 
Compliance officer, were welcomed to the meeting. An update was provided on 
the current situation in relation to the markets held in Penistone, and the 
marketplace itself.

In relation to comments that the market had been quiet, the fruit and vegetable 
trader had responded that they had not been affected and for a number of weeks 
the Thursday market had been 100% let.  Historically and more recently the 
Thursday market had been strong, and was thought to complement the current 
offer within Penistone.

The market on Saturday remained static, despite investment of time and effort 
from officers, however this was set against a national trend of decline. 

Traders had expressed concerns in relation to banks closing in the centre of 
Penistone, and how this would impact on trade.  Concerns had also been raised 
in relation to workers using the Tesco carpark as long stay parking, however it 
was noted that the time limit was now being enforced.

A number of options were being considered in relation to the marketplace, 
including securing the building in the evening.  Previous concerns regarding an 
alleged public right of way through the building had been thoroughly research 
and no evidence to confirm the existence of a right of way had been found.  It 
was noted that as it had been previously used for this purpose, any closure of the 
route could potentially be challenged.

Members heard how preliminary costs had been sought, with £15,000 expected 
for shuttering to secure the building, with installation costs in addition to this.  
However, it was noted that repairs to the site are in the region of £4,000 per 
annum currently.

Members discussed the merits of closing the space, ensuring it was fit for 
purpose as a market without repeated repairs being necessary.  However, it was 
also recognised that part of the issue related to the lack of facilities for young 
people, and that closing off the space would likely just move the problem 
elsewhere.  Members commented on the need to maximise the benefits the 
Market Barn afforded, with it being used as a venue space as well as for 
markets.

Comments were received that town centre traders had expressed a desire to 
work with market traders in order to invigorate the economy of the town. Those 
present were in agreement that the market barn and its use was integral to the 
town centre and therefore would feed into the Principal Towns Programme, and 
the feasibility study currently underway.

RESOLVED that the feedback be noted and feed into the Principal Towns 
Programme.

Page 5



4

16 Rural Waste Collection (Pac.19.07.2018/7) 

The item was introduced by the Chair, who reminded Members of the changes to 
waste collection which meant that refuse would only be collected from the 
kerbside.   The impact of this was most greatly felt in rural areas, which had a 
higher proportion of un-adopted roads and tracks.

Where problems occurred, bespoke solutions had been considered and had 
been implemented in a number of places. Councillors were reminded of 
discussion about the issue at the recent Ward Alliance meeting, where it was 
suggested that this could be an issue for the Area Council to discuss and 
potentially assist with a solution.

Members noted the need to make efficiency savings, but questioned the costs of 
solutions being put in place and the significant time of officers and Members to 
arrive at and implement the solutions.  Members noted the outstanding issues 
faced by number of residents, and discussed potential ways to alleviate some of 
the issues.

Suggestions were made to provide support from the Area Council, but consensus 
was that any solution should be permanent as ongoing revenue financial support 
could not be sustainable.

As Members were aware that the number of residents with issues was declining, 
due to the interventions by the service being implemented, it was agreed not to 
undertake any intervention at the current time, but to monitor the situation and 
discuss it at a future meeting should issues remain outstanding.

RESOLVED that a future meeting of the Area Council revisits the discussion 
should the need arise.

17 Traffic Management (Pac.19.07.2018/8) 

Councillor Millner introduced the item, referring to the Traffic Regulation Order 
(TRO) proposed in The Green.  After consultation with Highways, and taking into 
consideration the evidence provided from local residents, it was suggested that 
yellow lines be applied to the entrances/exists to The Green.

In addition, Councillor Millner also reminded the meeting of previous discussions 
around implementing a 20mph zone within the Town Centre.

Acknowledging budgetary pressures within the Highways service, Members 
discussed how previous TROs had been funded.  It was noted that finance had 
often been provided through the Devolved Ward Budget, and although the 
current criteria for the Ward Alliance is to promote social action and volunteering 
there is scope to fund other projects which do not require with volunteer time. 
Although no volunteer time could be attributed to a TRO, it was noted that in the 
case of the problems faced by residents at The Green, this had brought them 
together as a community to address the issues.

Members discussed the criteria for considering a TRO and went on to discuss 
the process of approval for local funds. It was noted that decisions were those 

Page 6



5

delegated to an officer, taking account of the recommendations of the Ward 
Alliance, and in the case of TROs would take account of the views of officers in 
Highways.

It was acknowledged that there was more than one TRO being put forward which 
would require funding, but it was unlikely that many could be financed locally per 
year through the Ward Alliance Fund.  Members also acknowledged the low 
numbers of officers to enforce TROs, however the use to encourage appropriate 
parking was acknowledged.

RESOLVED 
(i) that Members encourage an application from Highways to the Ward 

Alliance Fund for a Traffic Regulation Order in relation to The Green;
(ii) that implementation of a 20mph zone in Penistone Town Centre be 

considered as part of the Principal Towns Programme.

18 Procurement and Financial Update (Pac.19.07.2018/9) 

Members were reminded of discussion at the previous meeting in relation to 
provision for isolated and vulnerable older people, following the completion of the 
current contract delivered by AGE UK. 

It was recommended that a grant fund be established, with a total value of 
£70,000 and grants be invited to address the issues raised by the current AGE 
UK contract.  It was suggested that this operate similarly to the current Working 
Together Fund.

Members noted the current situation in relation to the Working Together Fund, 
with £13,856 remaining.  Members discussed its promotion and it was agreed not 
to promote the fund widely at the current time, but that word of mouth or referral 
to the fund from organisations interested in applying to the Ward Alliance Fund, 
but requiring additional finance, would be sufficient.

The meeting briefly discussed its current priorities, and it was suggested that 
these be reviewed in the autumn.

Following on from the presentation from Twiggs Grounds Maintenance at the 
previous meeting of the Area Council Members were asked to consider whether 
to renew the contract for a further year.  All Members were in agreement.

A recommendation was received to devolve £20,000 from the Area Council 
budget, to the Ward Alliance Fund, noting the small amount of Ward Alliance 
Fund remaining.  All Members noted the significant benefit of the support given to 
Ward Alliance Fund recipients, and supported the suggestion.

The Area Council Manager provided an overview of the financial situation of the 
Area Council.  It was noted that approval of the Isolated and Vulnerable Older 
People Fund, approval of the transfer of £20,000 to the Ward Alliance Fund, and 
re-contracting of Twiggs Grounds Maintenance  would mean that £18,958.75 
remained for allocation in 2018/19.

RESOLVED:-

Page 7



6

(i) The update on procurement activity be noted;
(ii) That an Isolated and Vulnerable Older People Fund be established at a cost 

of £70,000;
(iii) That the Executive Director Communities be authorised to approve the 

grant procedures, including award criteria, taking account of the 
recommendations of the working group established to assist the 
development of the process;

(iv) That the Executive Director Communities be authorised to approve Isolated 
and Vulnerable Older People Fund grants, up to a total value of £70,000, 
following recommendations from the grants panel;

(v) That the update on the Working Together Fund 2018/19 be noted;
(vi) That £20,000 be devolved to the Ward Alliance Fund, to be allocated 

through previously approved mechanisms;
(vii) That the update on the Clean and Tidy Contract be noted and that the 

contract with Twiggs Grounds Maintenance be extended for a further 12 
months at a cost of £98,007;

(viii) That the update provided on the financial position of the Area Council be 
noted.

------------------------------------------
Chair

Page 8



  

NOTES OF PENISTONE WARD ALLIANCE MEETING 
Thursday 26th July 2018, Penistone Town Hall 

 
1. Present: Cllr Paul Hand-Davis, Bob Blythe, Cllr David Griffin, Bob Green, Jonathan 
Cutts, Adrian James, Richard Leech, Graham Saunders, Allen Pestell, Cllr Andrew Millner, 
Cllr John Wilson, Cllr Robert Barnard 
 
In Attendance: Stephen Miller 
 
Apologies: Cllr Hannah Kitching, Richard Popplewell, Ann Walker, Ann Rusby 
 
2. Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-pecuniary Interest 
Cllr John Wilson declared a non-pecuniar
[...]
lf. Members 

praised the project and its potential to provide opportunities for young people and the local 

community. It was also noted the potential for increased tourism by working in partnership 

with the Yorkshire Wildlife Trust. Members recommended and allocation of £3,687. 

8. Any other business 
The issue of recent moorland fires in the Dunford Parish was raised. Stephen Miller agreed 
to post some information and advice through the Penistone Area Team social media. 
 
It was reported that three planters had recently been stolen in Green Moor. 
 
9. Date and time of next meeting 
Members agreed that the next meeting would be held on the 6th September 2018, 7pm at 
Penistone Town Hall. 
 

Page 10



  

NOTES OF PENISTONE WARD ALLIANCE MEETING 
Thursday 6th September 2018, Penistone Town Hall 

 
1. Present: Cllr Robert Barnard (Chair), Ann Rusby, Cllr Andrew Millner, Cllr John 
Wilson, Allen Pestell, Adrian James, Cllr Hannah Kitching, Jonathan Cutts, Richard Leech, 
Bob Blythe, Cllr Paul Hand-Davis 
 
In Attendance: Stephen Miller, Elaine Equeall 
 
Apologies: Cllr David Griffin, Richard Popplewell, Graham Saunders 
 
2. Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-pecuniary Interest 
None. 
 
3. Correspondence 
Cllr Barnard read a thank you card from the Royd Community Garden group. 

4. Notes of the Meeting Held on 26th July 2018 
Members agreed that the notes of the meeting were an accurate record. 
 
5. To Consider any Matters Arising from the Notes 
In relation to the Traffic Regulation Order application it was noted that reviewed quotes from 
BMBC Highways were being sought to prepare a new application. Concerns were raised 
about Ward Alliance funds being used for this purpose as it does not meet the stated aims 
of the fund.  
 
6. Information on Review of Ward Alliances 
Elaine Equeall provided an update on the review of all Ward Alliances. New governance, 
membership process and application forms are being developed. These will be presented 
at a later 
[...]
 
older people in the Penistone East and West area. 

At the Penstone Area Council meeting on 7th June 2018, following an options appraisal to 
allow Area Council to consider it’s approach, it was agreed that specific programmes of work 
(as identified in the options) should be supported and funded through PAC grant funding.

At the Penistone Area Council meeting 19th July 2018 , it was agree that £70k is made 
available from 2018/9 Penistone Area Council fund allocation to set up an ‘Isolated and 
Vulnerable Older People Fund’  with devolved responsibility for the formal approval of the 
grants to the Executive Director for Communities, following recommendations from the grant 
fund Panel Members.

The Penistone Area Council Manager is currently developing the grant process for the 
Supporting Isolated and Vulnerable Older people fund which will be publicly  advertised to 
invite applications by the end of October 2018. Members will be provided with a briefing prior 
to public advertisement of the grant. 

The current service to support Isolated and Vulnerable older people delivered by Age UK 
continues to report satisfactory outcomes. A full performance report for Quarter 3 of the 
contract will be presented to Area Council at it’s meeting on 6th December 2018. 

4.0

4.1

4.2

Penistone Area Council Working Together Fund 

At a Penistone Area Council meeting in June 2015 Members agreed £120,000 
over an 18-month period to establish a Penistone Working Together Fund. 
Successful applications meeting BMBC and Penistone Area Council priorities 
would be awarded between £5,000 and £20,000. 

Further to this decision, at the Member Briefing meetings on the 17th and 24th 
November 16 the Penistone Area Council Members considered their priorities 
for the 17/18 financial year and following a review of the projects funded to date 
agreed to support the continuation of the Penistone Working Together Fund. It 
was recommended that the remaining £32,038 of the Penistone Are
[...]
NING BUDGET  FINANCIAL ANALYSIS - 2014/15 TO 2018/19

Contract Name
Delivery 

Body
Start Date

Length of 
Contract

Total Cost of 
Contract

Base Expenditure 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000
300,000 309,845 200,000 205,157

Countryside Skills Training Growforest01-Oct-14 1 yr 100,000.00£ 100,000
Countryside Skills Training  Extension Growforest08-Sep-15 6 months 54,600.00£   54,600

Clean & Green BMBC 01-Nov-15 18 months 160,000.00£ 35,555 124,445

Clean & Green extension 15,974
Working Together Fund Various 202,038.00£ 60,000 92,038 50,000
Allocation to Ward Alliances/DWB 15-16 N/A Aug-15 40,000.00£   40,000
Allocation to Ward Alliances 16-17 N/A Apr-16 20,000.00£   20,000
Reducing Isolation in older people Age UK TBC 138,346.00£ 70,000 17,500 52,000
Supporting Older People Fund Various 70,000.00£   70,000
Community Magazine distribution costs Various 6,724.00£     3,362 3,362 3,873
Allocation to Ward Alliances 17-18 N/A 10,000.00£   10,000
Allocation to Ward Alliances 18-19 20,000.00£   20,000
Clean & Green 2017/18 Twiggs TBA 98,007.00£   98,007
Clean & Green 2017/18 - extension Twiggs Oct-18 6 Months 40,836 40,836

Expenditure Incurred in Year 100,000 190,155 309,845 194,843 186,709

In Year Balance 100,000 9,845 -109,845 5,157 13,291
Allocation remaining from C/F 109,845 0 5,157 18,448
Earmarkings (to include C/F & unspent allocation)
Actual spend for year
Balance Including Any Base Expenditure Not utilised in Previous Financial Year

Commissioning 
Budget 2014/15

Commissioning 
Budget 2015/16

Commissioning 
Budget 2016/17

Commissioning 
Budget 2017/18

Commissioning 
Budget 2018/19

Page 48


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Penistone Area Council meeting held on 19th July, 2018 (Pac.04.10.2018/2)
	3 Notes from the Penistone East and West Ward Alliance held on 26th July, and 6th September, 2018 (Pac.04.10.2018/3)
	Notes of Penistone Ward Alliance Meeting 6th September 2018

	4 Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Pac.04.10.2018/4)
	5 Interim Performance Report (Pac.04.10.2018/5)
	6 Procurement and Financial Update (Pac.04.10.2018/6)



Minutes of the meeting

e 4} R MEETING: | Penistone Area Council

19

20

21

22

: h Y BARNSLEY DATE: Thursday, 4 October 2018

Metropolitan Borough Council TIME: 10.00 am

VENUE: Council Chamber, Penistone Town Hall

MINUTES

Present Councillors Barnard (Chair), David Griffin, Hand-Dauvis,
Kitching and Millner.

Declarations of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests
No Members declared an interest in any item on the agenda.

Minutes of the Penistone Area Council meeting held on 19th July, 2018
(Pac.04.10.2018/2)

The Area Council received the minutes of the previous meeting held on 19t July,
2018.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Penistone Area Council meeting held on the 19t
July, 2018 be approved as a true and correct record.

Notes from the Penistone East and West Ward Alliance held on 26th July, and
6th September, 2018 (Pac.04.10.2018/3)

The meeting received the notes from the Penistone East and West Ward Alliance
held on 26t July, and 6" September, 2018.

RESOLVED that the notes from the Penistone East and West Ward Alliance
meetings held on 26%" July and 6" September, 2018 be received.

Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Pac.04.10.2018/4)

The Area Council Manager spoke to the report, reminding Members that at the Area
Council meeting on 19t July, 2018 a further £20,000 had been devolved from Area
Council budgets to the Ward Alliance Fund.

From a total allocation of £40,000, £13,980.54 remained to allocate. A number of
applications have already been received to be considered at the next meeting of the
Ward Alliance.

Members noted the review of the Ward Alliance Governance Framework which was
ongoing, and discussed the possibility of devolving future Area Council finance to the
Ward Alliance Fund to be prescribed for allocation to specific priority areas.

It was noted that preparations were being made for the Area Council to consider the
Area Priorities in the near future, and that the Ward Alliance may also wish to do so.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.



23

24

Interim Performance Report (Pac.04.10.2018/5)

The Area Council Manager spoke to the report, previously circulated. Members
noted that the document was an interim report and therefore the statistics remained
the same as quarter one, but with an updated narrative.

In relation to the performance against the contract held by Twiggs Grounds
Maintenance Members heard that the team had been proactive throughout the
summer, working with businesses, schools and community groups. Members noted
the improved promotion of regular volunteering opportunities.

Those present heard of the efforts being made to improve relationships with school
and with Parish Councils in the area.

An update was given on the contract held by Age UK, with performance being
positive. It was noted that more intense work with individuals was now taking place,
and work was increasingly targeting outlying areas. Tankersley had been highlighted
as an area with a concentration of loneliness and isolation and as a result a drop in
session held over 4 weeks had been arranged.

Members noted the Winter Warmth event arranged to take place on 24" October,
2018 and the case study included as part of the report, which served to highlight the
intergenerational benefits of the service.

The attention of Members was drawn to the performance information provided by
Penistone Local Link. Members heard how the service had begun to promote
volunteering, consult with residents and consider how the service may become more
sustainable in the longer term. This included potentially extending the service to
take shoppers to Fox Valley.

Members noted the brief update from Penistone Round Table regarding the
Community Equipment Bank. Feedback was positive and the resource was used
widely throughout the community. Members noted that there was an underspend,
and it was advised that details of the proposed use of this will be taken back for
decision to the Working together fund panel.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.
Procurement and Financial Update (Pac.04.10.2018/6)

Members were reminded of the previous decision to extend the contract with Age UK
in to a second year and it was noted that the contract was now in the final quarter.

In considering how to respond to the learning from the service to support isolated and
vulnerable older people, a previous meeting of the Area Council had agreed to
establish a grant fund to support this demographic. Members noted that necessary
documentation and appropriate arrangements for the grant fund were currently being
developed and it would be operational by the end of October, 2018.

It was suggested that the fund would be targeted in the first instance, and would then
be advertised more widely. It was hoped that the fund would enable collaboration
between larger and smaller groups.



With regards to the Working Together Fund a total of £202,038 had been made
available and £3,608 remained. It was noted that a further application could be
forthcoming to extend advice services in the area. It was suggested that Members
consider options to fund further advice provision in the area at the next meeting of
the Area Council, which may include extension of the Working Together Fund.

The attention of Members was drawn to the financial overview provided, with
£186,709 allocated from the 2018/19 budget, and £18,448 remaining. £57,171 had
been allocated from the 2019/20 budget.

RESOLVED:-
(i) That the updates, as contained within the report be noted;
(ii) That the financial position of the Area Council be noted;
(iii)That the next meeting of the Area Council considers options for providing
advice services in the Area.

Safer Neighbourhood Service Update (Pac.04.10.2018/7)

Inspector Andrew Norton was welcomed to the meeting to provide an update on the
Safer Neighbourhood Service and their work in the area.

Members were reminded of the structure Members were previously briefed on, with a
public service hub and locality based teams. The area was overseen by Inspector
Norton, but with a team of PCs and PCSOs to support, working with Council officers
to solve issues.

Those present heard of a number of significant incidents that had impacted on
policing in recent weeks, but assurances were given that teams were now back to
their normal working patterns.

Members heard how colleagues had worked with neighbouring authorities on the
issue of cross border rural crime, and good practice had been shared.

The current focus of the service was on the dark nights period, with a phased
approach being taken. A communication strategy had been developed and
messages were being distributed through Police Alerts, Barnsley Chronicle, and work
with schools with work being guided by South Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Service.

Those present heard work had started to promote responsible retailing, with test
purchases of items such as eggs, flour, and fireworks being undertaken. ASB
offenders were being visited, as well as the victims of repeated ASB. Young people
were being signposted to diversionary activities such as Cycle Penistone in the area
and Crucial Crew further afield.

With intervention prior to the event, it was expected that issues would be minor and
low level.

Members were reminded of the current PACT priorities, which included issues
around the Market Barn, and on the Trans-Pennine Trail. Those present were
encouraged to continue to supply intelligence. It was noted that intelligence and



opinions of residents were taken together with statistics to inform the response in the
local area.

Members were made aware of the changes to the website, with direct contact details
provided, crime analysis, and details of current PACT priorities.

Those present were encouraged to use 101 and online reporting to feed in
intelligence, and Members were assured that many of the issues associated with the
service had been resolved.

The balance between providing information directly to officers and central was noted,
and online reporting was now being actively encouraged.

Encouraging volunteering was discussed and it was noted that neighbourhood watch
is being well supported throughout the area, and work is being developed around
community safety speedwatch. The complications involved in utilising volunteers in
roles such as at the front desk of the Police Station were noted but it was suggested
that volunteers were essential in engaging the community and communicating
messages such as PACT priorities.

Noted was the need for officers to have a balance between being operational within
the community and having a base, and Members noted that there were currently no
plans to close the Police Station in Penistone.

Quarterly data was available, and Members heard that the number of repeat callers
has now reduced in Penistone, and work was ongoing to ensure those calling with
issues such as mental health problems were referred to appropriate agencies.

Members acknowledged the strength of feeling within rural areas with regards to
cross border crime, with some farms, and outlying communities such as
Ingbirchworth feeling vulnerable. Members supported the work of the Safer
Neighbourhood Service officers in both responding to incidents and working to
prevent crime where possible.

Members heard how organised crime groups did often target affluent areas, and
these often were operational regionally or nationally, and South Yorkshire Police
worked with relevant partners on this issue.

RESOLVED that thanks be given for the update provided.
Section 106 Update (Pac.04.10.2018/8)

Paul Doherty, Group Leader for Planning, Building Control and Enforcement was
welcomed to the meeting.

Members were reminded of the basis of Section 106 payments, which were related to
mitigating the site specific impacts of developments. Payments can be levied against
areas such as affordable housing, improving community facilities, improving local
transport, highways and public rights of way, lessening the impact on the local area,
and local employment and training strategies. Members were made aware of the
three tests applied to the use of Section 106.



An example was given about how around £8,000 per unit could be levied as a
contribution to the provision of education, and it was noted that this was proposed to
be increased to around £16,000 following the adoption of the local plan.

The provision of Traffic Regulation Orders by using Section 106 finance was
discussed, and it was noted that the recent application to the Section 106 panel to
provide an order around The Green area had been unsuccessful.

Members noted that a Section 106 Panel met bi-monthly and had been established in
order to oversee the strategic allocation of funds. The method used to score potential
schemes in order to provide objectivity was also acknowledged, and Members
requested that more detail be provided on this if possible.

The meeting discussed CIL (Community Infrastructure Levy) and the reasons why
this had been considered, but had not been adopted in Barnsley.

Members were presented with an overview of project delivery in Penistone from 2014
to date with almost £1.3m being allocated. Also considered were projects in the
pipeline, totalling in excess of £550,000. Comments were received on the finance
allocated to Cannon Hall Park. Whilst it was noted that this was a well-used facility,
and of strategic importance in Barnsley, Members discussed whether there could be
more local mitigation against the loss of green space and increased pressure on
amenities due to housing development.

Those present noted the finance currently available, and requested to be consulted
on any schemes being put forward which utilised Section 106 finance generated by
developments in the area. In addition Members felt that there were a number of
schemes they were aware of that could be funded through the provision of S106
finance; including a potential project to expand the show ground area, and the
provision of an interchange at Penistone railway station.

Members noted the difficulties in providing affordable housing in the area, with
developers often referring to viability issues. It was noted that options such as
purchasing empty homes to bring them back into circulation was an option that could
be considered in lieu of provision of housing units on site.

RESOLVED
(i) That thanks be given for the presentation;
(if) That Members be consulted on the potential use of Section 106 finance
related to the Penistone Area;
(iii)That the Area Council schedules the item for discussion 2-3 times annually.

Chair



